any restrictions. As the group only has accounts with banks with first-class credit
ratings, no ECL was considered for the credit balances at banks. Cash and cash
equivalents are provided in selected material subsidiaries as collateral for financ-
ing and are therefore predominantly restricted in terms of ownership.

The movements in consolidated equity are shown in the statement of changes
in equity, which is presented as a separate part of the financial statements. In
particular, it shows the appropriation of profits.

A reverse acquisition took place in 2010. As a result of the continuation of the fi-
nancial statements of the accounting acquirer, the recognized issued capital and
reserves are those of the legal subsidiary, BENTELER Business Services GmbH
(formerly BENTELER Deutschland GmbH).

The subscribed capital as at December 31, 2022 was €200 thousand, divided
into 200,000 registered no-par shares with restricted transferability. Under the
company’s articles of incorporation, two share certificates (global shares) were

MOVEMENTS OF OTHER COMPONENTS OF EQUITY
IN THE CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD

MOVEMENTS OF OTHER COMPONENTS OF EQUITY
IN THE PREVIOUS REPORTING PERIOD

2022 financial year

€ THOUSAND Before tax Tax effect Aftertax

Foreign currency translation effects -5,284 0 -5,284

Effects of cash flow hedges 15,830 -3,785 12,045

Effects of costs of hedging -398 124 -275
Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations 131,857 -40,624 91,232

Total 142,004 -44,286 97,719

2021 financial year

€ THOUSAND Before tax Tax effect After tax

Foreign currency translation effects 30,082 0 30,082

Effects of cash flow hedges -2,669 1,488 -1,181

Effects of costs of hedging 378 -109 269
Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations 31,665 -8,417 23,248

Total 59,457 -7,039 52,418

3.44

3.45

In view of the good credit rating of the main business partners, BENTELER
assumes that the need for a bad debt provision is negligible. Other current
receivables and assets are provided as collateral for financing in selected,
significant subsidiaries and are therefore predominantly restricted in terms
of ownership rights.

issued, each for one half of the shares in the same category.

The non-controlling interests (both for the profit and the equity) are primarily re-
lated to four Chinese companies. The proportion of revenue is below 1,8% of the
group’s consolidated revenue and the total assets are below 2,3% of the group’s